

Nos. 21-2913 & 21-2922

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

PLANNED PARENTHOOD MINNESOTA, NORTH DAKOTA, SOUTH DAKOTA
AND SARAH A. TRAXLER, M.D.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KRISTI NOEM, GOVERNOR, JASON RAVNSBORG, ATTORNEY GENERAL, KIMBERLEY
MALSAM-RYSDON, SECRETARY, SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, AND
PHILLIP MEYER D.O., PRESIDENT, BOARD OF MEDICAL AND OSTEOPATHIC
EXAMINERS, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES,
Defendants-Appellants,

ALPHA CENTER AND BLACK HILLS CRISIS PREGNANCY CENTER, D/B/A CARE NET
PREGNANCY RESOURCE CENTER
Intervenors-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of South Dakota, Southern Division, Case No. 4:11-04071-KES
The Honorable Karen E. Schreier, Judge Presiding.

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF AMERICANS UNITED FOR LIFE
SUPPORTING INTERVENORS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

CATHERINE GLENN FOSTER
STEVEN H. ADEN
KATIE GLENN
NATALIE M. HEJRAN
CAROLYN McDONNELL
AMERICANS UNITED FOR LIFE
1150 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, DC 22036
Steven.Aden@aul.org
Telephone: 202-741-4917

TIMOTHY BELZ
Counsel of Record
CLAYTON PLAZA LAW GROUP, LC
112 South Hanley Rd.
Suite 200
St. Louis, MO 63105
tbelz@olblaw.com
314-726-2800 EXT. 214

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The District Court Misapplied <i>Casey</i> 's Undue Burden Standard	3
II. HB 1217 Is Constitutional Under Chief Justice Roberts' Formulation of <i>Casey</i> 's Undue Burden Standard	9
A. South Dakota Seeks to Protect the Best Interests of the Pregnant Mother and Her Child, and HB 1217 Reasonably Relates to Those Goals by Ensuring Informed Consent and Preventing Domestic Violence	9
1. HB 1217 Ensures the Informed Consent of Women Considering Abortion.....	10
2. Domestic Violence Is a Pressing Concern for Pregnant Women Considering Abortion	14
B. HB 1217 Passes Constitutional Muster Under <i>Casey</i> 's Undue Burden Standard, Which Recognizes State Laws May Ensure Women's Informed Consent for Abortion Procedures	19
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983).....	1
<i>Bing v. Thunig</i> , 143 N.E.2d 3 (N.Y. 1957)	11
<i>Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C L Sys., Inc.</i> , 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981).....	3
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , No. 19-1392 (cert. granted May 17, 2021)	19
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	13
<i>Fischer Sand & Gravel Co. v. State By & Through South Dakota DOT</i> , 558 N.W.2d 864 (S.D. 1997).....	23
<i>Hopkins v. Jegley</i> , 968 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	1, 8
<i>Little Rock Fam. Planning Servs. v. Rutledge</i> , 984 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 2021)	7
<i>Natanson v. Kline</i> , 350 P.2d 1093 (Kan. 1960).....	11
<i>Planned Parenthood Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Noem</i> , No. 4:11-CV-4071-KES (D.S.D. Aug. 20, 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	24
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	1, 4
<i>Schloendorff v. N.Y. Hosp.</i> , 105 N.E. 92 (N.Y. 1914)	11
<i>Walstad v. Univ. of Minn. Hosps.</i> , 442 F.2d 634 (8th Cir. 1971)	11
<i>Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	1
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	6
Statutes	
S.D. Codified Laws § 34-12C-2	11
S.D. Codified Laws § 34-14-22	12
S.D. Codified Laws § 34-23A-5	24
S.D. Codified Laws §§ 34-23A-53 to -62.....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Ams. United for Life, <i>Defending Life 2021</i> (2021 ed.)	1
Charvonne N. Holliday et al., <i>Racial/Ethnic Differences in Women's Experiences of Reproductive Coercion, Intimate Partner Violence, and Unintended Pregnancy</i> , 26 J. Women's Health 828 (2017)	17
Christine S. Cocanour, <i>Informed Consent—It's More Than a Signature on a Piece of Paper</i> , 214 Am. J. Surgery 993 (2017)	11, 12, 21
<i>Code of Medical Ethics Opinion 2.1.1</i> , Am. Med. Ass'n, https://www.ama- assn.org/delivering-care/ethics/informed-consent (last visited Nov. 22, 2021)	2

Comm. on Gynecologic Practice Long-Acting Reversible Contraception Working Grp., <i>Increasing Access to Contraceptive Implants and Intrauterine Devices to Reduce Unintended Pregnancy</i> , Comm. Op. No. 645 (reaffirmed 2018).....	15
Comm. on Health Care for Underserved Women, <i>Intimate Partner Violence</i> , Comm. Op. No. 518 (Feb. 2012).....	18
Comm. on Health Care for Underserved Women, <i>Reproductive and Sexual Coercion</i> , Comm. Op. No. 554 (Feb. 2013).....	15
Elizabeth Miller et al., <i>Recent Reproductive Coercion and Unintended Pregnancy Among Female Family Planning Clients</i> , 89 <i>Contraception</i> 122 (2014).....	17
Jay G. Silverman et al., <i>Male Perpetration of Intimate Partner Violence and Involvement in Abortions and Abortion-Related Conflict</i> , 100 <i>Am. J. Pub. Health</i> 1415 (Aug. 2010).....	16
Megan Hall et al., <i>Associations Between Intimate Partner Violence and Termination of Pregnancy: A Systematic Review and Meta-Analysis</i> , 11 <i>PLOS Med.</i> 1 (Jan. 2014).....	15, 16
<i>Preventing Intimate Partner Violence Across the Lifespan: A Technical Package of Programs, Policies, and Practices</i> , Ctrs. for Disease Control and Prevention (2017), https://www.cdc.gov/violenceprevention/pdf/ipv-technicalpackages.pdf	17
<i>Preventing Intimate Partner Violence</i> , Ctrs. for Disease Control and Prevention (Nov. 2, 2021), https://www.cdc.gov/violenceprevention/intimatepartnerviolence/fastfact.html	14, 15
Rachel K. Jones & Jenna Jerman, <i>Population Group Abortion Rates and Lifetime Incidence of Abortion: United States, 2008–2014</i> , 107 <i>Am. J. Pub. Health</i> 1904 (Dec. 2017).....	10, 21
Sam Rowlands & Susan Walker, <i>Reproductive Control by Others: Means, Perpetrators and Effects</i> , 45 <i>BMJ Sexual & Reprod. Health</i> 61 (2019).....	16, 17
<i>South Dakota 2020 Report of Induced Abortions</i> (June 29, 2021).....	24

Timothy J. Paterick et al., *Medical Informed Consent: General Considerations for Physicians*, 83 Mayo Clinic Proc. 313 (2008).....11
